

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

RECREATIONAL DATA SERVICES, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

TRIMBLE NAVIGATION LIMITED,

Appellee.

Supreme Court No. S-15893

Superior Court Case
No. 3AN-11-10519 CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE
THE HONORABLE CATHERINE M. EASTER, JUDGE

BRIEF OF APPELLEE TRIMBLE NAVIGATION LIMITED

Daniel P. Elms
Texas Bar No. 24002049
Bell Nunnally & Martin LLP
3232 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1400
Dallas, Texas 75204
Telephone: (214) 740-1400

James N. Leik
Alaska Bar No. 8111109
Brian P. Samuelson
Alaska Bar No. 1403015
Perkins Coie LLP
1029 West Third Avenue, Suite 300
Anchorage, Alaska 99501-1981
Telephone: (907) 279-8561

Filed in the Supreme Court
of the State of Alaska on this
3 day of Oct., 2015

Marilyn May, Clerk
Appellate Courts

By Beth A. Pechota
Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTS.....	2
A. RDS Pitches the Copper Center Project to Trimble	2
B. RDS and Trimble Execute a Mutual Non-Disclosure Agreement.....	3
C. Remington Agrees to Participate in the Copper Center Project	4
D. RDS, Trimble, and Remington Refer to Each Other as “Partners.”	5
E. RDS Develops Financial Projections for the Copper Center Project	6
F. Trimble’s Alleged Offer to Acquire RDS.	6
G. Remington Abandons the Copper Center Project.....	7
H. Paul Miller Joins RDS as “Chief Operating Officer-Designee.”	8
I. The Trimble/Cabela’s Recon Hunt Application Project.....	8
J. RDS Pitches the Copper Center Project to Cabela’s, but Cabela’s Declines to Participate	9
K. RDS Sues Trimble and Cabela’s	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Superior Court Properly Granted JNOV Because RDS Failed to Prove the Fact or Amount of Its Alleged Damages With Reasonable Certainty	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A.	The Jury’s Award of Lost Profits Violated the Prohibition Against Awarding Speculative Lost Future Profits to a New Business 17
B.	RDS Failed to Prove that Any Breach by Trimble Caused the Claimed Lost Profits 24
1.	RDS Failed to Prove that a False Statement by Trimble Caused the Lost Profits Awarded by the Jury 25
2.	RDS Failed to Prove that Any Breach of Contract or Fiduciary Duty by Trimble Caused the Lost Profits Awarded by the Jury 28
3.	RDS’s Lost Profit Award Is Unsupportable Because Lost Profits Were Not Reasonably Foreseeable When Trimble Made the Alleged Promises to RDS 29
C.	RDS Failed to Prove the Amount of its Alleged Lost Profits Damages With Reasonable Certainty 31
1.	The Statistical Projections in the P&L Statements Are Not Competent Damages Evidence 34
2.	The Handwritten Whiteboard Photograph Is Not Competent Damages Evidence 35
3.	Damages for the Development of Stand-Alone Applications Would Require Pure Speculation by the Jury 37
II.	JNOV was Proper Because No Reasonable Jury Could Find that Trimble was Liable for Intentional or Negligent Misrepresentation, Breach of Contract, or Breach of Fiduciary Duty 38
A.	No Reasonable Jury Could Have Found a Partnership or Breach of Fiduciary Duty 38
1.	No Reasonable Jury Could Have Found that Trimble and RDS Were Partners 39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. No Reasonable Jury Could Have Found that Trimble Breached Any Fiduciary Duty Arising from a Partnership	40
B. No Reasonable Jury Could Have Found that Trimble Was Liable to RDS for Intentional or Negligent Misrepresentation	41
C. No Reasonable Jury Could Have Found that Trimble Breached the NDA.....	45
III. RDS has Presented No Basis for Nominal Damages or Remittitur	48
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Travel Specialists, Inc. v. First Nat’l Bank of Anchorage</i> , 919 P.2d 759 (Alaska 1996)	passim
<i>Alphamed Pharm. Corp. v. Arriva Pharm., Inc.</i> , 432 F.Supp. 2d 1319 (S.D.Fla. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 294 Fed. Appx. 501 (11th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. State</i> , 288 P.3d 736 (Alaska 2012)	25
<i>Anchorage Chrysler Center, Inc. v. DaimlerChrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 129 P.3d 905 (Alaska 2006)	42
<i>Anchorage Chrysler Center, Inc. v. DaimlerChrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 221 P.3d 977 (Alaska 2009)	13, 26, 45, 48
<i>Azimi v. Johns</i> , 254 P.3d 1054 (Alaska 2011)	14, 31
<i>Barber v. Nat’l Bank of Alaska</i> , 815 P.2d 857 (Alaska 1991)	13, 26
<i>Ben Lomond, Inc. v. Schwartz</i> , 915 P.2d 632 (Alaska 1996)	13, 17
<i>Cameron v. Chang-Craft</i> , 251 P.3d 1008 (Alaska 2011)	11, 12
<i>Central Bering Sea Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Anderson</i> , 54 P.3d 271 (Alaska 2002)	13
<i>Chocknok v. State</i> , 696 P.2d 669 (Alaska 1985)	39
<i>City of Palmer v. Anderson</i> , 603 P.2d 495 (Alaska 1979)	17
<i>City of Whittier v. Whittier Fuel & Marine Corp.</i> , 577 P.2d 216 (Alaska 1978)	13, 14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Conam Alaska v. Bell Lavalin, Inc.</i> , 842 P.2d 148 (Alaska 1992)	13
<i>DeNardo v. GCI Commc 'n Co.</i> , 983 P.2d 1288 (Alaska 1999)	13, 14
<i>Diblik v. Marcy</i> , 166 P.3d 23 (Alaska 2007)	42
<i>Ennen v. Integon Indem. Corp.</i> , 268 P.3d 277 (Alaska 2012)	12
<i>Fairbanks North Star Borough v. Kandik Constr., Inc.</i> , 795 P.2d 793 (Alaska 1990)	13
<i>Geolar v Gilbert/Commonwealth of Michigan</i> , 874 P.2d 937 (Alaska 1994)	passim
<i>Guard v. P & R Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 631 P.2d 1068 (Alaska 1981)	passim
<i>Hall v. TWS, Inc.</i> , 113 P.3d 1207 (Alaska 2005)	39
<i>Hernandez v. Sovereign Cherokee Nation Tejas</i> , 343 S.W.3d 162 (Tex. App. 2011)	17
<i>Jaso v. McCarthy</i> , 923 P.2d 795 (Alaska 1996)	48
<i>Johnson v. Alaska Dept. of Fish & Game</i> , 836 P.2d 896 (Alaska 1991)	14
<i>Kingery v. Barrett</i> , 249 P.3d 275 (Alaska 2011)	25
<i>L.D.G., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 211 P.3d 1110 (Alaska 2009)	11
<i>Lee Houston & Associates, Ltd. v. Racine</i> , 806 P.2d 848 (Alaska 1991)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Lightle v. Alaska</i> , 146 P.3d 980 (Alaska 2006)	42
<i>Magestro v. North Star Envtl. Const.</i> , 649 N.W.2d 722 (Wis. App. 2002)	36
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 657 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2011)	48
<i>Mrozek v. Intra Financial Group</i> , 699 N.W.2d 54 (Wis. 2005)	17
<i>Native Alaskan Reclamation & Pest Control, Inc. v. United Bank Alaska</i> , 685 P.2d 1211 (Alaska 1984)	30, 33
<i>Oliver v. Falla</i> , 258 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Orsini v. Bratten</i> , 713 P.2d 791 (Alaska 1986)	13
<i>Parker v. Northern Mixing Co.</i> , 756 P.2d 881 (Alaska 1988)	40
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	12
<i>Resort Video, Ltd. v. Laser Video, Ltd.</i> , 35 Cal. App. 4th 1679 (1995)	17
<i>Shehata v. Salvation Army</i> , 225 P.3d 1106 (Alaska 2010)	43
<i>Sisters of Providence in Wash. v. A.A. Pain Clinic, Inc.</i> , 81 P.3d 989 (Alaska 2003)	35
<i>Southern Alaska Carpenters Health and Sec. Trust Fund v. Jones</i> , 177 P.3d 844 (Alaska 2008)	42
<i>State v. Hammer</i> , 550 P.2d 820 (Alaska 1976)	14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>State v. Nw. Constr., Inc.</i> , 741 P.2d 235 (Alaska 1987).....	33
<i>Stormont v. Astoria Ltd.</i> , 889 P.2d 1059 (Alaska 1995).....	25
<i>Thoroughbred Ford, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 908 S.W.2d 719 (Mo. App. 1995).....	17
<i>Transamerica Title Ins. Co. v. Ramsey</i> , 507 P.2d 492 (Alaska 1973).....	13
<i>Valdez Fisheries Dev. Ass'n v. Alyeska Pipeline Service Co.</i> , 45 P.3d 657 (Alaska 2002).....	42
<i>Wal-Mart, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 990 P.2d 626 (Alaska 1999).....	12
<i>Wiersum v. Harder</i> , 316 P.3d 557 (Alaska 2013).....	11, 12
<i>Willard v. Khotol Services Corp.</i> , 171 P.3d 108 (Alaska 2007).....	42
<i>Winn v. Mannhalter</i> , 708 P.2d 444 (Alaska 1985).....	13
 STATUTES	
AS 32.06.202.....	5, 39
AS 32.06.204.....	41
AS 32.06.308.....	40
AS 32.06.404.....	41
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alaska R. Civ. P. 26(a)	10
Alaska R. Civ. P. 51(a)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

2 D. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 474 (2001)	43
3 D. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2011) § 671	43
J. Callison and M. Sullivan, <i>Partnership Law and Practice: General and Limited Partnerships</i> § 5:1 (2013)	40
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 347	14
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 352	33, 34
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 537	42, 43
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 541	43
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552	45
